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PACIFIC o OTIF
ENVIRONMENTAL N ,
GROUR INC. e

Date July 19, 1993
Project__305-94.01

To: Kris Marshall | ) 1) | v
B&J Landfill : hal

/7 22 \erbal from
‘We have enclosed: ' ﬁ"\/l/) WP%‘E({,

Copies  Description
1 Analytical Results for SP-7 (approximately 70 yards) //
- ‘ 1 Site map showing spoils location

Re: Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Bl @ I ake Chabot Road, Castro Vallev

Foryour: __ Use

' Approval

X - Review :

X _  Information : 'f_

Comments: Kris, the enclosed data are for the profiling of ~70 vards of soil to B&J
Landfill. The soil was generated during tank removal, product line remoyal, and
over excavations done at the site. Gradient Construction will be hauling the soil
into the Jandfill. Please call (408) 441-7790 ext. 238 if vou have any questions.

Thank You, _
Rhonda Barrick

"y

- 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 (408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110
Attention: Mike Hurd

A e

PACIFIC ENVIRT: .'.-’._.'\.’TnL CROUP NG

Project: 305-94.01/Shell, Castro Valley

Enclosed are the restilts from 6 soil samples received at Sequoia Analytical on July 12,1993. The requested
analyses are listed below:

3G49501 Soil, LWW-3, 12" 7/12/93 EPA 3550/8015
EPA 5030/8015/8020
SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric)

3G49502 Soil, LWW+4, 12 7/12/93 EPA 3550/8015
EPA 5030/8015/8020
SM 5520 E&F {Gravimetric)

3G49503 Soil, EF-17, 15' ; 7/12/93 EPA 3550/8015
EPA 5030/8015/8020
SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric)

| 3G49504 Sofl, EF-18, 15" 7/12/93 EPA 3550,/8015

EPA 5030/8015,/8020
SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric)

3G49505 Soil, SP-7A,B,C,D comp 7/12/93 ignitability, Reactivity &
Corrosivity
STLC Metals
EPA 5030/8015
EPA 8240 _
EPA 8270
SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric)

3G49509 Soil, SP-7E,F,G,H comp 7/12/83 Ignitability, Reactivity &
Corrosivity
STLC Metals
EPA 5030,/8015
EPA 8240
EPA 8270
SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric)

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours, .
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

L

ileen A. Manning

Project Manager 3G49501.PPP <1>



(X)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwoaod City, CA 94063

‘\
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

T O O s s P
%Pac:ﬁc Environmental Group Client Project ID: 305-94.01 /Shell, Castro Valley = gm%lm:
%2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sarnple Matrix: Sol Received:
1San Jose, CA 95110 . Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:  Jul 14, 1993
SAttention: Mike Hurd  First Sample #:  3G49501 A _
S R R R
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Reporting Sample Sample  Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. L.D. I.D.
mg/kg 3G49501 3G49502 3G49503  3G49504
LWW-3, 12 {WW4, 12° EF-17, 15 EF-18,1%
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 53 N.D. N.D. N.D.
“
Chromatogram Pattern: Non-diesel mix -- . --
< C15
Quality Control Data
Report Limit
Muttiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93  7/12/83
Date Analyzed: 7/13/93 7/13/93  7/13/93  7/13/93
Instrument Identification: GCHP-5INJ.A  GCHP-5INJ A GCHP-5 INJ. A GCHP-5 INJ. A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting fimit.

__ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager

3G48501.PPP <1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Sy SASER SO 9N SOTANIANY 2 P Y S L A LA T L AP ESRS SRS R LS SO T S S

e D £ TR s S T R A B S
%;ﬁ%ﬁ&zﬂ.&» D e Y SRR
sPactfic -

Environmental Group Client Project ID:  305-94.01/Shell, Castro Valiey

112025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Matrix:  Soil Received:  Jul 12, 1993
$8an Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Jul 14, 19933
ZAttention: Mike Hurd First Sample #:  3G49501
S e e

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting ~ Sample Sample Sample  Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. I.D. L.D. [.D.
mg/kg 3G48501 3G49502 3G49503  3G49504
LWW-3, 12' LWW-4, 12' EF-17, 15 EF-18, 15
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 180 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.6050 0.72 0.014 0.015 0.0060
Toluene 0.0050 4.6 0.073 0.10 0.083
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 4.3 N.D. 0.0080 0.0060
Total Xylenes 0.0050 26 0.011 0.028 0.030
Chromatograrn Pattern: Gas -- - -
Quaiity Controi Data ]
Report Limit
Muttiplication Factor: 25 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/12/93 7/12/83  7/12/93  7/12/93
Instrument Identification: GCHP-18 GCHP-18 GCHP-18 GCHP-18
Surrogate Recovery, %: 152* 106 107 105 ~
(QC Limits = 70-130%)
*Coelution confirmed

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

N
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Eileen A. Manning

Project Manager 3G49501.PPP <2>



680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

e e oy e G i i e S
%Pac:ﬁc Environmentat Group Client Project 1D:  305-94.01 /Shell oValley Sampled"m Jul 12, 1993

() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

52025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Matrix:  Soil Received: Jul 12, 1993,;
%San Jose, CA 95110° Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Repotted:  Jul 14, 1993>~
%Anentlon Mlke Hurd _ First Sample #: 3G49505 2
s o s T o i

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 3G49505 3G49509
SP7AB.CD  SPIEF.GH
comp comp
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 100 200
Chromatogram Pattern: Gas + Non-gasmix Gas+Non-gas
Ce-C12 C9-C12
Quiaiity Coniroi Data .
Report Limit -
Muttiplication Factor: 10 20
Date Analyzed: 7/13/93 7/13/93

instrument identification: GCHP-18 GCHP-18

T

Surrogate Recovery: 162* 118
(QC Limits = 70-130%)
*Coelution confirmed

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

UOIA IANALYTICAL

M

ileen AL Manning : _)
Project Manager 3G49501.PPP <3>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood Gity, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-8233

W

~Pacific Environmental Group ~  Client Project ID:" 305-94.01/Shell, Castro Valiey U Sampled: T dul 12, 1963+

025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript:  Soil, SP-7E,F,G,H comp Received:  Jul 12, 1993}{‘
:San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed:  Jul 13, 19937

Reported:

Hurd 3349509
g ¢ nTH

St et e

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg ra/kg

1,700

Carbon diSUIGE. ..ottt e e s s amn
Carban tetrachionide.. ... e eee s e eeane
ChIOrobenzene.........ccoveaviaveesrvnrnseecenreranens eernrtereseennereeans
001 [ ye 1= 14 T= 1o T TSRS
2-Chioroethyl vinyl ether ...,
041 Tat 15101 41 2 WOV ORISR
ChlOrOIMIETNANIE. et eceme et e e s eavosarmresserenas
Dibromochloromethana.... ... reocccree e eseeeerameeens
1,1-DichlOrOetRANE. ...ccove et eeee e e resvessesrnrmnnes
1,2-DIChlOroethane........cccceeeeeeeecvestceeer et eeeserenaasres e nns
1, 1-DIChOr0etRENEa. ..ottt ettt er st
cis-1,2-Dichioroethent...... e e
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... v
1,2-DichlOrOpTOPaNEe. ..o cv et rrceese e sresraee e rnrene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ...
trans-1,3-Dichloropropen
2-Hexanone.. = .
Methylene chlotide......ocvccevvriniicecerinan eerirtennare s
4-Methyl-2-pentanone.. ... cccceceeeceerere e ncrnerreemesenarenes

Tetrachloroethene..........eeceeceeeee et eveesveenes
1,1,1-Tnchicroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
TrHChIOFOGIRENE. ...... et rte e e e sae e eni e an s
Trichlorofluoromethane..... ..o
Vinyl acetate. ... eree sttt enan
Vinyl chloride...

Analytes repo) as N.D. the . Becau
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
/
v

Eﬁ’een A Manm

Project Manager / 3G49501.PPP <5>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 3684-9600 « FAX (415} 364-9233

*Pacific Environmental Group  Client Project 1D: ‘3{)5394.'0"1“)’"8'?'151];' CastroVailey =~ Sampled:  ~Jui 12, 1962
-.2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript:  Soil, SP-7A,B,C,D comp
::San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 8270

;;Attention: Mike Hurd Lab Number: 3G49505

:‘j"-,";‘?‘"
oA

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg p9/kg
Di-N-octyl phthalate........coovinieenicte s 100 e N.D.
UGN oottt saa e srnes 100 et N.D.
FIUOIENE. ... et cerme e rsesre s smarrns s sne st e s rmressasseras 100 e N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene. ..o eenes T00 vt a e neeeas N.D.
Hexachlorobttadiene. ......voeeeeeeeeee e erneseccmaas 100 vt N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopemtatiene........c.veeecceiriiienecenenacnrens 100 e N.D. -
Hexachioroethane.... oo e v r s 1100 2SN N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)pyren.. ... vt siseens 100 e N.D.

1SOPhOroNe.....cccccveeeeereens
Ahylnaphthaiene:

-Methyiphenoi
4- Methylphenol

AN ORI vt ee e eeeeeverrssteemeerevsessmeerssrssssabesmmnnnsmrmeasan

N [td g0 01T 7.0 -) o - SO OUU R

2-NUFOPNEN0L vt s s s e s e eene

L 1 (] 01 11=1 4T SO OO SO USEUP .D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming..........cccoovovcmmnrnrrcccnereraveenceas T00 e ene N.D.
N-Nitroso-gi-N-propyiamine. ..o eveevrveeccncccnnenrnnnnnns 100 e N.D.
Pentachlorophenol.......c.oooeriiccnrrnice e ennes 500 s N.D.
PRENGNIIENEG. .. oot st e e s e san s sanaeres 100 cceeerer e crnnenen . N.D.
L1 12410 | TSR A 100 e N.D
=12 1= TSSO 100 et N.D
1,2,4-TrChlOrODENZENE......ocec e cerrtee v e s va s 100 e N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol................... reemresesnee ittt nstaas 500 e N.D.
2,4,6-TrichiorophenOl ...t 100 e e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUO!A ANALYTICAL

AM

n A. Manning
Project Manager Page 20f 2 3G49501.PPP <7>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{4315) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 384-9233

. Pacic Environmental Group  Client Project ID:  305-04.01/Shell, Castro Valley ~ Sampled:  Juf 12, 1693::

12025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sampie Descript: Soil, SP-7A,B,C,D comp Received:  Jul 12, 19937,
> 8anJose, CA 85110 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:  Jul 12, 1993%
T Attention: Mike Hurd Lab Number: 3G49505 Analyzed:  Jul 13, 1993+
; Reported:  Jul 14, 1993%

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg pa/kg
ACENAPMNBNEG. ..ot 100 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene. ... .o 100 e N.D.
ANNTACENE. .t tenre st r et ereesas e e s s 100 ey N.D.
BenzoiC ACH ... crrree st s et e e e e e BOO e N.D.
Benzo(2)anthracene.......... oo eeeeeenieecrene e sncene 100 et N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene............. et i ne ettt s e e 100 e N.D.
Benzo(K)fIUOTanthene. ... .c.vov v et emeneraesenan 100 e N.D.
Benzo(g,h,j)perylens.........ccv i 100 e, N.D.
BenZO(A)PYIENE. .....cceeereeeeerceceereeimrr e sa et e 100 e, N.D.
Benzyl alcohol.. ..o 100 s N.D.
Bis(2-chioroethoxy)methane........ooovccoinirscceniecennns 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl}ether.......o e 100 e N.D.
Bis{2-chioroisopropyllether.........cvinceiiccnns 100 e N.D.
Bis{2-ethylhexylyphthalate. ..o 500 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether. .. 100 e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate........ccecircniicccrece e 100 e N.D.
4-Chloroaniling....c.c..eeceeorecrre et et 100 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene.........cceeseeneene 100 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol.....c..ccooceeecee 100 e N.D.
2-ChIOrophenol..........ccoeieeecrie et 100 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether.. .o 100 e N.D.
CRNYSENE .ottt 100 e N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)antnfacene.........cccevvereereccrsereerenese e 100 e . N.D.
DIDENZOfURRIN....c.coee ettt et emee et e seneens 100 e N.D.
Di-N-butyi phthalate...... ... BOO e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.......ov e resecaee 100 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene.....cce e e s e erseeerenee e e 100 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ... eereceeer e seecens 100 et N.D.
3,3-Dichiorobenziding. .c.ccooceeo e BOUD oo N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol.........ccoeccectec s 100 e N.D.
Diethyl phthalate...... ..o 100 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol.......c e 100 et N.D.
Dimethyt phthalate..........ccco oo 100 et N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ... 500 e e N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol... ..o e 500 e N.D.
2,4-DinirotOIUBNE. - et eraseseeresesreeens 100 e N.D.
2,6-DiNilrotoluene. ..o et 100 e N.D.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f 2 3G49501.PPP <6>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

*'Pacific Environmental Grotp joct ID: "~ ‘305-94.01 /Sheli, Castro valley =~~~ 'Sampled:  Jul 12, 1993 ;
5;22025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript:  Soil, SP-7A,B,C.D comp Received: Jul 12, 1893

an Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed:  Jul 13, 1993°
: Lab Number: 3G49505 Reported: Jul 14, 19937

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/kg rg/kg

Acetone

Bromodichloromethane.. ... e ccirceecssiescsrasees

23 0] ¢ 410120 ¢ 1 £ FHURURRUU ST

BrOMOMEBINANE. ... .ereeeeeeeerireereer s cernrarerres e enseeaesessesrnnes

2-Butanone......... T et eeemeereeseeeeementessateeeeenratsaanbesemennnrern

CarDoN QISUTITE. . oeeeeeeeeereeecreeeeereearsernea e e snsreseamnennes

Carbon tetrachlorNUe. e vrreeerrere e e e e e een e

CHIOIODENZENE. <. e s es st s e tbte s nte s e neenen

Chioroethane...........ocivm e . .D.

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether.......cooveimirineeceeaee 800 e N.D.

(053101 'w) (o7 1 £ 1 ORUUURUU OV L F <10 T N.D.

¢\ [T} 1171127 1y 1= 0RO 180 erterereereensearnnraes N.D.

DibromochlioromMEtiaNS. v e e rerree s s ans T80 e N.D,

1, 1-DIChIOTOEthANE......coorrre e rveraerrrverrasaeeseeme e eenaereenesrens T80 e re e reaaeenes N.D.

B2 0170 010 a1t 0T 1 T TSP 180 e N.D.

1,1-Dichloroethene.. ... 180 e N.D.

Cis-1,2-DIChIOrOBtRENE. ... veceee et e meenens b £ = 0 U N.D.

trans-1,2-Dichioroethene.. ... 2 1210 TSN N.D.

1,2-DichlorOpropane.........iicercccrecsme e 180 e N.D.

cis-1,3-Dichloroprapens....... s 180 bttt N.D.

trans-

2-Hexanone............... ) D.

Methylene chioride........coevii e 450 et N.D.

4-Methyl-2-peMtan0Ne.. ..o oocrreeeeeiecen e ereesennemesmararanas B00 e N.D.

LY 1= 4T TSP 180 e N.D

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... coeeeeececer st eeeeeanee 180 et N.D

-Trichioroethane. B

1,1, 2-Trichloroethane.. . ccrrme e nresa e 180 N.D

THCHIOTOEHENE. ... e errercct et e ee e rer e s s s arasrnnsnees 180 N.D

Trichlorofluoromethane. ...t = N.D.

Vinyt acetate..... s T80 e N.D.

Vinyi chioride N.D.

s

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and for other factors

required additional sarnple dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.
~

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Eifeen A. Manning
Project Manager 3G49501.PPP <4>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-3600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

§<Pécrﬁc Environmental Group ~~ Client Project ID: ~ 305-04.01/Shell, Castro Valley ~~  Sampied: ~ Jul 12, 1993
- 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript:  Soil, SP-7E,F,G,H comp Received: Jul 12, 19832
= 8an Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:  Jul 12, 1993:.
&Attention: Mike Hurd Lab Number: 3(349509 Analyzed:  Jul 13, 19937

®

Reported:  Jul 14, 1993

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ra/kg pa/kg
ACENAPHLNENE. ... et ce et eee s 100 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene. ... ..ot a e e 100 e N.D.
ANTAFACENE. .o e e se s mnenes 100 e N.D.
BenZoic ACI. .. coouii et e saas 500 e N.D.
Benzo(a)anthraCene... ... cecrvnnrineeeerercesrase e e snenns 100 e N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene............oooeeeee e S 100 e N.D.
Benzo(kfiuoranthene. ... 100 e N.D.
Benzo(g,h, ) peryient.. .. . 100 e N.D.
Benzo(@)pyrene... ... 100 e N.D.
Benzyl alcohol.. ... 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxXy)Methane........ccvcerececcnreccereanineans 100 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether. ... 100 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl)ether.......ccoovvvevicrereiicercciercnernnne 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-athylhexyl)phthalate. ... BO0 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether......coeccennric e 100 e N.D.
Butyl henzyl phthalate.........cooo i 100 e N.D.
4-Choroaniling.........covieeereeae et essenene 100 e N.D.
2-Chioronaphthalens............ccoervrrre e eeee e essees e 00 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol............oecerrereeeeeereeneceene 100 e N.D.
2-CHIOIOPNENGL ..t 100 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ... 100 e N.D.
RIS IIE ettt ssn et s en b 100 e N.D
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene...........oveeeeeeereveeereeeeceneeeneccns 100 e N.D
(873 1=ty VAo )i Fig= 1o NSO 100 e N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate.......coovee e 500 e N.D.
1, 3-DichlorobeNZENe. .ot ceer e s v s s ne e 100 et N.D.
1,4-DiChlOrODENZENEG. ...t crr e e T00 e N.D.
1,2-DIChIOrODENZENE. ... it ereseee e ravam e earrssranens 100 e N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding..........ooooeoeeeeeeeeeeer e BOC v N.D.
2, 4-Dichlorophenol. ... et eere s 100 eeeeeeeeeeeee s oo N.D.
Diethyl phthalate. ... et 100 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol. .. vesnens 100 e N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate......coccveieceeee e 100 s N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol.......c.o e 500 e N.D.
2,4-DINtrophenol......o e SO0 e N.D.
2,4-DINrotolUeNe. ..ot 100 e N.D.
2,6-DinitrotolueN.... e et e 100 et N.D.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10of 2 3(349501.PPP <8>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

v or

Citent Project D: 305-64.01 /Shell, Castro Vaiiey ~ " Sampled:  Jul 12, 1883’

; AL SR R L T
“Pacific Environmental Group

::2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript:  Soil, SP-7E,F,G,H comp Received: Jul 12,
i:8an Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:  Jul 12,
“Attention: Mike Hurd Lab Number: 3G49509 Analyzed:  Jul 13,

Reported: Jul 14,

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pg/kg ra/kg
Di-N-octyl phthalate.......ccc..ooeeveeieeeeesr oo 100 e N.D.
FIUOTANTNGIIE. .o eeceereereerreseramees e st essssnbe s ssnsennse 100 e N.D.
L TR L0105 1 = OO USRI 100 e eaan s N.D.
HexachlorobenZeNa............ et sese e e er e saree e B 140 U N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ......cceveevivereeiere i e eeeeeeas 100 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene.......c.c.ooevecemreininiininiinn 100 s N.D.
Hexachloroethane.... ... vecernresesicescsecrreeesessenreereenaes 100 s N.D.
INAeno{1,2,3-CO)PYIENE. ... oo enemaes 100 e N.D.

Ispphorone.................. 100
- METNYIDNONO oo eee e eesem e eee e eeaenanes 100

4-Methyl

R N {72 ) a11F s =R USSURPUR

A-NIroaniling. ......coooovieiie e een 500
NIFODENZENE. ... vrcere et s s b aee 100
2-NRIOPHENON. ..o s s s 100
4-NITOPHEN0L..... et cirssr e e asveees 500
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine........cccoceeerormneeece e ecccenis 100
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine. ..o veevsemmsesieeee e 100
Pentachiorophenol........ e 500
Phenanthrane.... ... evvrevnsn e cccccsines s 100
PRENOL ... ettt sssas e eaeaes . 100
g = 1= S OV DO 100
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene.........coovceeeeeceeeeeeceieceeeccveaens 100
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol............ccveererennisiessiirieccemces 500
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol.........cic e 100

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

L/S}EQUOIA ANALYTICAL
L/ z
Eileen A. Manning S/

Project Manager - Page 2 of 2 3(348501.PPP <O>



| @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

T e R T R R T LA R
“Pactfic Environmental Group Client Project ID: 305 94 01 /She[l Castro Valley Sampled Jul 12, 19935
2‘12025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received:  Jul 12, 1993
£ “San Jose, CA 65110 Analysis Method: SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric) :
“’*Attention Mike Hurd First Sample #:  3G49501 Anaiyzed: Jul 8, 1993;
Reported Jul 14, 1993*_
%ﬁ%’%ﬁwﬁwféﬁﬁiﬂéﬁm ﬁ-s‘zm‘”ﬁvﬁ*%m\ e .c-c-"v:—'c-/wﬁo.;?ﬂ:a?‘ BReSe e 128 ek }“‘3"”‘;‘»’3”;‘-’?»&"{{%‘%{3:&-;& 3 R R N il &%vﬁﬁm"%&’ﬁwﬂ «.-:E

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Sample - Sample Oil & Grease

Number Description mg/kg

3G49501 [WW-3, 12/ N.D.

3G49502 LWW-4, 12 ND. =~

3G49503 EF-17, 15 N.D.

3G49504 EF-18, 15' N.D.

3G49505 SP-7AB,C.D N.D.
comp

3G49509 SP-7E,F,G,H N.D.
comp

Detection Limits: 50

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager 3G49501.PPP <10>



: SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233
SR

Fated R e A T s B e
yPaf% nvironmental Group Chent ProjectiD: 305-94.01 /Sﬁe!l Castro Valley

-
Sampled:  Jul 12, 19932
3}2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript:  Seil, SP-7A,B,C,D comp Received:  Jul 12, 1993%
©San Jose, CA 95110 Analyzed:  Jul 13, 1993’
a<?Attt=mtlon Mike Hurd Lab Number: 3(G49505 Reported: ~ Jul 14, 1993
T R R Ry e e

CORROSIVITY, IGNITABILITY, AND REACTIVITY

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Corrosivity

Pt e s s e NA e 81
Ignitability:

Flashpoint (Shelt Open Cup)...cvevneieeccceerreniens NA. e Negative
Reactivity:

Sulfide, MG/ KG.e oo s 13 e N.D.

Cvanide, MG/ /KG. ..o ereeereeererrecrer et enesassi e eene 050 e N.D.

Reaction With Water ... arsnserans NA. e, Negative

Analytes reported as N.D. wigre nat present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

'Ieen A Manning
Project Manager 3G49501.PPP <11>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

) w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

”;\.7/._\-_)'\4-5 o5 o = N iy ¥

:k o £ Eﬁ?%%%ﬁéi Group - /Shell, Castro Valiey Sampled: Jul 12,
/«2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descnpt Sail, SP 7E,F,G,H comp Received:

"San Jose, CA 95110 Analyzed: Jul 13,
*#Altentlon Mike Hurd Lab Numbe 3G49509 Reported Jul 14,
Vet an s e R ST HEE et SRR R T

AR T AR TR ’—'A{ s s

CORROSIVITY, IGNITABILITY, AND REACTIVITY

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Corrosivity

DH e s NA e 8.1
ignitability:

Flashpoint (Shell Open Cup)...v oo NAL e Negative
Reactivity:

Sulfide, MG/ KGn e eeerreees ettt 13— N.D.

Cyanide, MG/KG.....couuirmrierrietriinecnrnssssesseesssanserens 050 e N.D.

Reaction with Water........coeeveeeceemeeceeeeeveeeienne NAL e Negative

S . .
Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

,SE?QUOENAM
Eileen A. Manning

Project Manager 3G49501.PPP < 12>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-86800 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@

Client Project ID: 305-94.01/Shell, Castro Valiey o Ség'lp!ed:m:n
Sample Descript: Soil, SP-7A,B,C,D comp Received: Jul 12, 19933
Extracted:

Lab Number: 3G49505

DR -x- P
RIS o,

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Reported:

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TILC Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit  Limit Result
(mg/L) {mg/L) {mg/L) {mg/ka) (mg/ka) {mg/kg)
Antitnony 15 0.10 N.D. 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 N.D. b00 5.0 -
Barium 100 0.10 8.6 10,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.75 0.010 N.D. 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 N.D. 100 0.50 -
Chromium (V1) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium 560 0.010 0.047 2,500 0.50 -
Cobait 80 0.050 0.39 8,000 25 -
Copper 25 0.010 0.28 2,500 0.50 -
Lead 50 0.10 0.12 1,000 5.0 -
Mercury 0.20 0.00040 N.D. 20 0.010 -
Molybdenum 350 0.050 N.D. 3,500 25 -
Nickel 20 0.050 0.28 2,000 25 -
Selenium 1.0 0.025* N.D. 100 5.0 -
Silver 5.0 0.010 N.D. 500 0.50 -
Thaliium 7.0 0.10 N.D. 700 50 -
Vanadium 24 0.050 0.28 2,400 25 -
Zing 250 0.010 0.20 5,000 0.50 -
Asbestos - 10 - 10,000 100 -
Fluoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

UOIA ANALYTICAL Flease Note:
-~ t/_\ *Detection Limit raised due to matrix interferences.
Eileen A. Man

ning
Project Manager 3G49501.FPP <135




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 84063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

""" Client Project (D: " 305-94.01 /Shell Castro Valley Sampled:  Jul 12, 19933

#2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: Soil, SP-7E,F,G,H comp Received:  Jui 12, 1993

§San Jose, CA 95110 Extracted:  Jul 15, 19934

sAttention: Mike Hurd Lab Numb ..., 3649509 Reported
3 S

LR rreateys s *-:mw:r s
5

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
SiLC Detection Analysis TiLC Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Eimit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
{mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/kg) {ma/kg) {mg/kg)
Antimony 15 0.10 N.D. 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 N.D. 500 50 -
Barium 100 0.10 88 10,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.75 0.010 N.D. 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 N.D. 100 0.50 -
Chromium {Vi) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium 580 0.010 0.13 2,500 0.50 -
Cobalt 80 0.050 0.33 8,000 25 -
Copper 25 0.010 0.34 2,500 0.50 -
Lead 5.0 0.10 0.11 1,000 50 -
Mercury 0.20 0.00040 0.00067 20 0.010 -
Molybdenum 350 0.050 N.D. 3,500 25 -
Nickel 20 0.050 0.39 2,000 25 -
Selenium 1.0 0.025* N.D. 100 5.0 -
Silver 5.0 0.010 N.D. 500 0.50 -
Thallium 7.0 0.10 N.D. 700 5.0 -
Vanadium 24 0.050 0.43 2,400 25 . -
Zinc i 250 £.010 0.33 5,000 0.50 -
Asbestos : - 10 - 10,000 100 -
Fluoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. - Please Note:

*Detection Limit raised due 1o matrix interferences.

Veen A. Manning
Project Manager 3G40501.PPP <14>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL i

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9800 « FAX (415) 364-9233

srceaao
e
L R

“Pacific Environmental Group Client Pro;ect iB: 508
£2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix: Soil

“San Jose, CA 95110

3Attent|0n' i d QC Sample Group: 3G49501-04

g
7 .l'az.ﬁﬁn\

-94.01 /Shell Castro Vauey

3 R
TR AT

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Diesal

Method: EPA 8015

Analyst: C.Lee
Conc. Spiked: 15
Units: mg/kg

LCS Batch#:  DBLK070893

Date Prepared: 7/6/93
Date Analyzed: 7/7/93
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-5INJ. A

LCS %
Recovery: 67
Control Limits: 50-150

MS/MSD
Batch #: 3608501

Date Prepared: 7/6/93 ' .
Date Analyzed: 7/7/93 :
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP5INJ A

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 0.0*
Matrix Spike -
Duplicate %
Recovery: 0.0*
Relative % )
Difference: 0.0*
*Matrix effect
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:
The LCS is a conirol sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
K 1 preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
ffeen A. Manning jand are not used fo accept or reject batch resuits.

Project Manager 3G49501.PPP <15>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

S R R T S

e R S
¢ en

Pacific Environmental AG‘FEAJE Chenth?'d]ect iD: 3085

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix: Soil
£.8an Jose, CA 95110 =
b FAttention: Mlke Hurd QC Sample Group: 3G49501-06

T
& e & o B B B B

SEECES

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-

Benzene Toluene Benzens  Xylenes

Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020

Analyst: R. Geckier R. Geckler R Geckler  R. Geckler

Conc. Spiked: 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.50 “
Units: ma/kg mg/kg - mg/kg mg/kg
LCS Batch#:  GBLK071293 GBLKO71293 GBLKO71293 (GBLKO71293
Date Prepared: 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93
Date Analyzed: 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1
LCS %
Recovery: 105 100 110 110

Control Limits: £0-140 60-140 60-140 60-140

MS/MSD
Batch #: 3G17011 3G17011 3G17011 3G17011 -
Date Prepared: 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93
Date Analyzed: 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 1000 100 105 107
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 100 105 102
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.8
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note: :
7 i The LCS is a control sampie of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparaticn and analytical methods employed for the samples. The-LCS % recovery data is used for
f, vafidation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
and are not used to accept of reject batch resuits.

lleen A. Manning

Project Manager 3G49501.PPP <16>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

) w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

A o
L

SRR R, & 5 i ES
Pacific Environmental Group Client Prolect ID: 305 94 o /Shell Castro Va]ley
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix Soil

San Jose, CA 95110
ttention: Mike Hurd QC Sample Group 3G49505-06 Reported: Jul 16, 1993
- e S e cv:»w.-.—,u s -":H/yfq.o'o.rum sip .-,-:;:}? e AR ST A "-,"J’cv-fﬂ_.dn&z

Hampopraeseas arnog: At S ST A
N ARARREE S A A R R T R %%ﬁ?& SRR ) SRR BRI R

RERE

(/‘A

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloroethene Benzene Toluene Chloro-
ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8240 EPA 8240 EPA 8240 EPA 8240 EPA 8240
Analyst: S Hoffmann $. Hoffmann S.Hoffmann 8. Hoffmann 8. Hoffmann
Conc. Spiked: 2500 2500 2500 2500 2500
Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg kg
LCS Batch#:  VBLKo71293 VBLKO71293 VBLKD71283 VBLKD71293 VBLK071293
Date Prepared: 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/53 7/12/93
Date Anatlyzed: 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93
Instrument 1.D.#: MSF-3 MSF-3 MSF-3 MSF-3 MSF-3
LCS %
Recovery: 72 72 76 76 76
Control Limits: 58-172 62-137 66-142 59-139 60-133
R
MS/MSD
Batch #: 3G08501 3G08501 3G08501 3608501 3G08501
Date Prepared: 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93
Date Analyzed: 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 .
Instrument 1.D.#: MSF-3 MSF-3 MSF-3 MSF-3 MSF3
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 80 84 84 88 88
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 88 82 9% 96 100
Relative %
Difference: 95 9.1 13 87 13
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
QEQ 1A ANALYTICAL preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisary oniy
and are not used to accept or reject batch results,
Ealeen A. Manning ’ .
3G49501.PPP <17>

Project Manager



y SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

o w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

SN SR SO I s MR S R A e e S e Sy e ' : SRR
ﬁgéf?i\'éwﬁnwronmema! Group “Clion Pre roject 1D o [ Shell, Ca%sirﬁgmvpélley B -
;\»2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix; Soﬂ &
San Jose, CA 95110 i
ﬁAttent:on Mike Hurd QcC Sample Group 3G4950506 Reported: Jul 16, 1893 %

'\.-
5 S 3 A W o ,oz'w“v b e
B O T e o T s

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Phenol 2-Chlorophenol 1,4-Dichloro- N-Nitroso-Di- 1,2,4-Trichloro-  4-Chloro-3-
benzene  N-propylamine benzene Methylphenol

Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: G. Meyer G. Meyer G. Meyer G. Meyer G. Meyer G. Meyer
Conc. Spiked: 100 100 50 50 50 100 <
Units: ng ng ng ng ng ng
LCS Batch#: BLX071283 BLKO71293 BLKO71293 BLKOT1293  BLKO71293  BLKO71293
Date Prepared: 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93
Date Analyzed: 7/13/93 7/13/93 7/13/83 7/13/93 7/13/83 7/13/93
© Instrument 1L.D.#; F4 F4 F4 F4 F4 F4
LCS <%
Recovery: 85 86 76 98 84 79
Control Limits: 26-90 25-102 28-104 41126 38107 26-103

MS/MSD
Batch #: 3G08501 3608501 3G08501 3608501 3G08501 3608501 -
Date Prepared: 7/12/03 - 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/83 7/12/93 7/12/53
Date Analyzed: 7/13/93 7/13/93 7/13/93 7/13/83 7/13/83 7/13/63
Instrument 1.D.#: F4 F4 F4 Fa F4 F4
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 76 : T2 66 88 72 75
Matrix Spike g
Duplicate %
Recovery: &0 85 56 70 64 61
Relative % i
Difference: 24 10 16 23 12 21
QUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,|
: preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. TheLCS % recovery data is used for
validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only

and are not used to accept or reject batch results,

Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager Page 1 of 2 3G49501.PPP <18>



f SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Orive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

B &:'.gm{ e M"%sgb%%*s*m”:,ﬂ'

%Pacific Envitonmental ' Group “Cliont Project D 305.94.01 /Shell, Castro Valley

22025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix: Soil

%San Jose, CA 95110

Attennon‘ Mike Hurd QG Sample Group: 3G49505-06 o Reported Jut 16, 1993

& ey QL o 44 ong
%Wé L S

IR

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

AR %AQ?’W ﬁ”-'i/&"’c'?"

ANALYTE  Acenaphthene 4-Nitropheno! 2,4-Dinitro-  Pentachioro- Pyrene
toluene phenol
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: G. Meyer G. Meyer G. Meyer G. Meyer G. Meyer
Conc. Spiked: 50 100 50 100 50
Units: ng ng ng ng ng
LCS Batch#: BLK071263 BLK071203 BLKO71293 BLKO71293  BLK071293
Date Prepared: 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93
Date Analyzed: 7/13/93 7/13/93 7/13/93 7/13/¢3 7/13/93
- Instrument LD.#: F4 F4 F4 Fa F4
LCS %
Recovery: 82 83 78 104 104
Control Limits: 31-137 11-114 28-89 17-108 35-142

RPN

MS/MSD
Batch #: 3G08s501 308501 3G08s01 3G08501 3G08501
Date Prepared: 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93 7/12/93
Date Analyzed: 7/13/93 7/13/93 "7/13/93 7/13/93 7/13/93
instrument .D.#: F4 Fa F4 F4 F4
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 70 79 70 107 86
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 60 76 60 94 74
Relative % :
Difference: 15 39 15 13 15
.. Please Note:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL The LGS is & control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. Thed.CS % recovery data is used for
validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix sffects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only

and are not used to accept or reject batch results.

fleen A, Manning -
Project Manager Page 2 0f 2 3G49501.PPP <19>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233

T
AT g

“Client Project
? :2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix:

#San Jose, CA 95110

ttention: Mike Hurd ... QC Sample Group: 3G49501-06 Reported: Julw'lﬁ 1993

R S T AT A 425 G A L T S T S
et R dmw&lo:?s:?nﬁamw SR ety AT A A e B bR 1S R 'v\\"‘:';'}'v?:n%nv kosoe sb}-:&:...

L

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Total Recoverable
Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Method: SM 5520EF
Analyst: M. Shikidt
Conc. Spiked: 1000
Units: mg/kg =

LCS Batch#: BLKD70893

Date Prepared: 7/8/03

Date Analyzed: 7/8/93
Instrument L.D.#: N.A
LCS %
Recovery: 82
Contro! Limits: 70-110

MS/MSD
Batch #: 3FDe612
Date Prepared: 7/8/93 .
Date Analyzed: 7/8/93 .
Instrument 1.D.#: NA
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 94 ]
Matrix Spike :
Duplicate %
Recovery: g1
Relative % .
Difference: 3.2
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,|
preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
and are not used to accept or reject batch results,

leen A. Manning
Project Manager

3G49501.PPP <20>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

- 680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
, w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

SR SR R e T SN S S e
Pac:ﬁc gmro:ﬁ?nhmemup Smw#éﬁéﬁt%rqecﬁi) 305-94.01 1/Shell, Eastroe Valley . 3
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrb Sotl :
{San Jose, CA 95110 Z
%Attennon Mlke Hurd _QC Sample Group: 3G49505-06 Reported: Jul 16, 1993 4,
T T R R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE pH Reactive Cyanide  [gnitability Reactive
Suifide
Method: EPA 5045 Swa4s OpenCup  EPAS030
Analyst: Y. Arteaga A Sawa K Follett K. Foliett
Units: pH units mg/kg N.A. mg/L
Date:  7/13/93 7/13/93 7/13/93  7/13/93
Sample #:  3G4950%-12 3(G49505-08 comp  3(40505-08  3(349505-08
comp comp comp comp
Sample
Concentration: 8.1 N.D. Negative N.D.
Sample
Dugplicate ,
Concentration: 8.1 N.D. Negative N.D.
% RPD: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Control Limits: 0-30 +20 N.A, +20 —

]
_ zzouzm LYT!CAL
\

" Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager /

3G49501.PPP «<21>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

o aan
SR

’”’“M\%.‘?c'gg&"mww 5-\.».¢' = AR A AT
“Pacific Environmental Group

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Liqmd
MSan Jose, CA 95110
*»Attentlon' Mike Hurd . QC Sample Group 3G49505 09

v
N i

%%Nm A

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Berylfium Cadmium Chromium Nickel
Method: EPA 2007 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7
Analyst; M. Mistry M. Mistry M. Mistry M. Mistry

Conc. Spiked: 1.0 1.0 1.0 10
Units: mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
LCS Batch#: BLKO71593 BLKD71583 BLKO71593  BLKO71533
Date Prepared: 7/15)93 7/15/93 7/15/93 7/15/93
Date Analyzed: 7/16/93 7/16/93 7/16/93 7/16/93
Instrument LD.#: MTJA-2 MTJA-2 MTJA-2 MTJA2
1CS %
Recovery: 97 99 94 100
Control Limits: 75125 75125 75128 75125

MS/MSD
Batch #: 3G21903 3G21903 3G21903 3G21903
Date Prepared: 7/15/93 7/15/93 7/15/93 7/15/93 )
Date Analyzed: 7/16/93 7/16/93 7/16/93 7/16/93
Instrument LD.#: - MTJA2 MTJA-2 MTJA2 MTJA-2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95 g7 92 85
Matrix Spike g
Duplicate %
Recovery: 96 99 84 98
Relative %
Difierence: 1.0 2.0 22 3.1
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Piease Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagerrts)
preparation and analytical methods emnployed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
{validation of sample baich resufts. Dus to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only

and are not used to accept or reject batch results.

Heen A. Manning
Project Manager

3G49501.PPP <225




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

PRy SYIVILPOITIRDIMTVTEVEE B . A S R T
sy ¥ > B G LR .¢m o
2 M‘-“Mc&’ ‘.:.3.‘.&3.«}3\,.&‘; ELRRE S R F oA

acific Environmental Group Client Project ID: 305 -94.01/Shell, Castro Va!ley

112025 Gateway Place, Suite 440  Matrix: Liquid

San Jose, CA 85110
<&Attent|on' Mike Hurd Qc Sample Group: 3G49505 09 Reported: Jul 16 1993
Rff%fﬁ%%ﬂfm%m B R e TR "?ﬂs’gﬂg—’;" Y % R R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Mercury Selenium
Method: EPA 245.1 EPA 270.2
Analyst: A McDonald F. Contreras

Conc. Spiked: 0.0020 50
Units: mg/L. pgfL
{.CS Batch#: BLKD71693 BLK071563
Date Prepared: 7/16/93 7/15/93
Date Analyzed: 7/16/93 7/16/93
Instrument L.D.#: MPE-2 MTJA-1
LCS %
Recovery: 102 82
Control Limits: 90-110 75125

MS/MSD
Batch #: 3G35703 BLK071583
Date Prepared: 7/16/93 7/15/93
Date Analyzed: 7/16/93 7/16/93
Instrument [.D.#: MPE-2 MTJA-1
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 80 50
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 82 26
Relative %
Difference: 25 63
UOIA A YTICAL [Please Note:
' The LCS is a contro! sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
reparation and analytical metheds empiloyed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
g idation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
Efleen A. Manning d are not used to accept or reject batch results.

Project Manager yd 3G49501.PPP <23>



JHELL OIL COMPANY 305~ 4.0/

. ~HAIN OF CUSTODY RECUKD paies g o
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serlal No:_= Page [ of 7
Site Address: )
20295 Casteo |{Q£€,;! Bl Castes alley Analysis Required LAB: Seguo/a
, W‘C#: / . CHECK OHE(UBO)‘C’ONW CuT TURH ARQUND TIME
20"/ - / 3 g/ ~ Q0 70? G.W. Montoiing O e
Shell Engineer: Phone No3 7 We 24 hours I;i(
0--  invesligation
e Oré W.CA'/ Fcu'cZ #: 5203 3/2 o ste vestigel ﬂ “4 1 arown [
g}‘%?gu"a&{v %][&Te & AC(I;[%G)SS . g Soit Claubly/Dliposal  [[] aas2 | | days [ tlorma
2025 GATOAY PLACE, Ste, 440 S JOSE, CALIFONRIA 95110 —~ u\ w‘;’;’ o
Consuliant Contach: Phone No. 408 r§ § g :1", As::a;:::i . s.” O] one O
A’ € //f'/ﬁlf‘ ﬂ/ Fax #: 441-75% é g 2 .‘f’, A osM () vz NOTE: Hofily Lab os
Commenls. o 2- &\‘ % § LL\ gc;lnh:l?om. ot Sys. [:] 4453 ;:ﬂnuhvr:‘o;::h of
. 2 2 2|8 g = .?; = |other O
Sampled by: /e wln 85 FERN 3 > .
Ctnts glg g §’ AEARN 5 12| [USTAGENCY:
Prnted Name: Cherr/et Melan coy izlala |5 le S121% (3 SAMPLE
' 1218|585 (¢ 8188 |E|  MATERIAL CONDION/
. No. B 2
Sample ID Date | Sludge | Soll |Water| A [55 1 & El2|s18(g L/] 2181218 DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
P , T
Lww-3 197 P |X X XX 1ST/Sp; | | 9302995
Lww-4 9. 2l
EF-[7, 1S )
Er-/61s” / L I v
Rellnquished By (signajure P:I Date: /2~ 7| Recelved ar Prin} v Dat ”7//(9-/!97
[s1i:H -~ 2covVea (sign ak fn -} ate: :
& o PI : N/gr //]Pﬁm”m Tine: %00, 1 qbl/]/fﬁg ' )',u - '7:}? DD(“’(’//\-’ e J 550
olin 8 finte, amaD | qle;;. Z%Z%% e signature): rinted Name: Dale;
Relfnquishdar 8y (g }U"‘)Z'{l"/ Pri t/:p Or} Imel /12 )l’é&ju I Prinjed N nrm.?//‘?,/‘r’
quis akire): rinted Name: Date: oge signalu 1in apme. Dale:
- Time: %y %W e A2 AN e (637

A

THE LABQRATORY MUST PROVIDE A COB@/L’T‘I;IISICHAIN-OF-CUSTESTD_Y_WITH INVQICE AND RESULTS

Sl 0 Chnv gt Cutteqy



- SHELL OIL COMPANY30s= 7220/ |~ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD pole: 7+ 1>
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serlal No: Page 2 of D

o 80 ot /A; ﬂ | Custeo lulley Analysis Required LAB: Seg Vo]
WiCH: 4

CHECK ONE(USOXONL‘( cr/ot TURN ARQUND IME
’)\0437/.__ /3?/ 04‘/0?‘ kL rL\ G\, Monltoring [ sa AA
Shell Englneer Phone No };/ ol Ty ~Q """"“ﬁf
/ /F 2 ~— qq\ $he Invesligalion [] 441 8 houn
C llcmmame g Adcghggss ’ X #520 — LU’ 8 AN
Onsu oll Clas liposal 42
EACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROP, Q) 3 S . tv:.: Hiv/Dltpe K“ 15 days [:]ma:mnn
005 GRIGAY PLACE, Ste, 440 SIN JOSE, CALIFCNRIA 95110 5|~ X ANLN) Claniyonpeosat (3448 | g0
Consultant Contact: Phong No.: 408 2 3 & A Sl Al Rem. o1 § T
A e / | A1 AAIEINE ~N Sy Rm OIS [ gy .
L f Fox #: 431790 8 g < i U ‘\ Walot Rem, of Sya :‘o?:lr.\E:u:‘ :l'.'fntfobo‘f'
Comments: 4 | g g f‘g § oy N\ oam et ) 483 | qapishe TAL
gl8 101y x J §e —
$121218 g0 E N 0 | 230749
Sty o Ce PPt | 2|2 |8 s (&2 HQ{/\\%.’; g =IO
< < |0 k&EN B M )L pd S | 5 :
Printed Name: (4 oS P/amrom 1 lE e [SAs O 2 %'g 8| MATERIAL SAMPLE
: z |z 5 £ z/a|E COND
Sample ID Date | Sludge | Soil water| ar [N & x g 3 8 1l Oy K 2| g | DESCRIPTION Cor;f.a Jéﬁ;\ls/
Z ‘ ‘ v
sP-2ANG Pl X | DT DX DAXIXIX L T/

o

SP-78

(&
Z 3
>
sp-7C\ 5:’5; | N
SP-70 / . \ ’ \ARARRA v \/ /
sz || DX DR TN XXX | or s Y o
SP-7E)3. | [ =
sp-76\ & ) S
P~ ) ALY 1T TV EVIRIRIR ] Vv r,
C S A T s W W A DO =%
Reling sIgnaiuse): Prinfed Narn Dale: 7 /13 Q-Retalvad (sighature)r PllnIad Name: Date;
Rol|n‘cﬁ:f\m\¢f(ﬂ);%z¢u£;k/ Printed Nur;;{r})(jp%/ [T}Ig;::: /ﬁ;‘g‘ﬁ—cﬁ:nalur P:i od 22;27//?//43
Nimes %M( ZZ Mé?// wﬂ/t//ﬂ imedip 3.5

THE LABQRATORY MUST PROVIDE A C?yflm GHAIN-OF-CUSTODY WITH INVOICE AND RESULTS ©

. 56l Of Cnny o Guakixly



Client:

Project #: gf\u

Staton #: L
Site Address: 772&_{ CZ’LS]D’U \/‘% IM
City/State: m \/% lb‘f‘.

Notify Date: _:7 - ’n_—

Drum #:CY @

Geologist: C/N / '/‘5

P B4 J

Disposal Date: 2-23-9%

Disposal Cost:

Contact:

Phone #:

Fax #:

Hauler: Gradient Construction, Inc.

Contact: Brian Wetzsteon

Phone #: (408) 984-6536

Fax #: {408) 243-3911

RHONDAB/DISPOSAL

2

DISPOSAL
CONFIRMATION
GRADIENT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

44 o)

-]

September 16, 1991
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@ PACIFIC St |
ENVIRONMENTAL
\\ﬁ‘s GROUR INC.

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

DATE: 7 [q &Z % | PROJ. # 5(9%-@ (}:_0/

TO: _Dﬂ JE F — \

FROM: Ewﬂdﬁp

Bl _ &Q
LV

IF YOU HAVE ANY PROBLEMS RECEIVING S FACSIMILE, PLEASE CALL (408) 441-7500

SHEETS TO FOLLO PAGE—

COMMENTS: WWd f*}/i‘.’dﬂﬁb@ Pﬂp (.
?fDﬁJlMi Soods Fike "L Henir Call

W/Mv( @\V’S‘l‘hﬂé

N L

ﬁ\
S

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San jose, California 95110 {408) 441-7500 FAX {408} 441.7539
620 Contra Costa Blvd | Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, Californta 94523 {510} 8§25-0855 FAX (510) 825-0882



BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES

o SPe

wepNoss O (BB
Ck4oS |, 011D , 43S [ p

BFf WASTE CODE

AR

ASTE CHAR
' -UST Contaminated Soils

IMPORTANT: THIS FORM IS TO BE COMPLETED BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE PARTY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STORAGE TANK OR
BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE PARTY TQ BE INVOICED FOR DISPOSAL, IF DIFFERENT, PLEASE READ THE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
COMPLETING THIS FORM. SINCE THIS FORM HAS BEEN ASSIGNED A UNIQUE WCD NUMBER, IT IS TO BE USED ONLY ONE TIME.

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be used only to describe contaminated soils that are not designated as hazardous waste by the USEPA
offered to BF! for disposal resulting from the removal of underground storage tanks (UST} once containing gasoline, diesel fuel, heating oil
or vehicle drain cil from non-industrialized areas such as service stations, automobile dealerships, residences and transport terminals, This
form is not intended to be utilized to describe storage tanks and associated piping. If the waste is not described in Section 2a, then the BFI
Special Waste Characterization Data (WCD) form must be used to identify the waste. This form must be typewritten or legibly printed in ink,
and signed. Do not alter the content of this form.

] L 1. GENERATOR INFORMATION - . o
L a) Generator's Name: 61(\3“ Ol’ CO' e) Customer’s Name: @ﬂd’fﬂ'r CO/I‘SW’f)Df)
b) Generating Facility ,‘\dch'ess:,2:‘12—‘4 adro \]a”f\-f él ) Customner's Address: 2025 éf“/’f%"f_ﬂ H o
cit.Lastro Vallty State: S _ Zip: City: \Vo: State: SO 7ip:
<) Come%r:gie resentative; IKNONAo~ _ g) Telephone No. (4 0¥ ) W 71500
Title: u‘%s Tin Company: VM{'FE, v, é]rﬂp After Hours No. ( k=220 4
d) Emergency Contact: =ouné Emergency No. ( )
Title

. 2 GENERAL WASTE STREAM INFORMATION

2

b}

a}

€)

)]

Description of The Waste:

1) ] Soil contaminated with leaded gasoline 4) O Soil contaminated with heating oil
2% Soil contaminated with unleaded gasoline Sw Soil contaminated with vehicle drain oil
3Y 2 Soil contaminated with diesel fuel

Type of facility generating the waste soil: EQW( cC %M

Anticipated Volume: [3 Tons /&ubic Yards [J Other__ —

Is this a “Hazardous Waste” as defined by State or local Regulations? [J Yes jﬁ\lo

It yes, enter the Waste Identification Number, if one has been assigned:
is this a ycial Waste”, an “Industrial Process Waste”, or a “Pollution Control Waste” as defined by State or local Regulations?

{3 Yes o If yes, enter the Waste identification Number, if one has been assigned::
Is this waste subject to the UST corrective action regulations under 40 CFR 2807 es [ No. D
Recommended personal protective equipment and special handling procedures: l_fUCl

SN
Has a representative sample of the contaminated s0il been provided to BF! for testing and evaluation? [ Yes No. If ves, complete
the Representative Sample Certificate below.




/ / /
BFI WASTE CODE

h. el ] iy © 3.THIS WASTE CONTAINS  © "= - ° o -

Note if the waste contains any of the following:
Do not check those identified with (¥) if otherwise specified in Section 2.

[0 Free Liquids [3 Dioxins O Etiological Agents [ Radioactive Materials
(3 Free Cyanide {0 Organic Solvents [ Pathogens J PCBs not regulated by
[ Free Suifide [ Used or Waste Qils* O OSHA Substances TSCA 40 CFR 761

3 Free Ammonia B virgin Qils* {7 Biological Materials one of the above

If any of the above are checked, specify type (if applicable) and concentration in the waste:

CleRIC 0 4 SUPPLEMENTALINFORMATION %, - .0 -wid

3 None 0 MSD Sheets O TCLP Data [ Additional Analytical Data Memo/Letter
O Other - describe No. of Pages
BRSPS : g 5. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION  =3% .. & . &

| hereby certify that the above and attached description is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge and ability to determine, that no
deliberate or willful omissions of composition or properties exists, that all known or suspected hazards have been disciosed, and that the waste

is not designated a Hazardous Waste by the USEPA or contains PCBs regulatesby TW&L
GENERATOR'S AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY: };S 7?!/775'
715493 R Currics rnda, W S Tee >
L 7‘{1?_ L4
D LE

ATE PRINT NAME SIGNATURE IMITIALS

B R REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE CERTIFICATE S e

This Section is to be completed by the person obtaining the sample of the above described waste, preferably a representative of the generator.
DO NOT COLLECT OR SUBMIT SAMPLES THAT ARE RADIOACTIVE, SHOCK SENSITIVE, EXPLOSIVE, OR PYROPHORIC.

1 certify that the sample identified below that is being forwarded to BFI for evaluation is representative of the waste described above,

Collector's Name: (Peel O | ahell

Signature:

Company:

Title:

Telephone Number: ( )

ustwed
Revised: 341




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL DEGENE
<7’ (a1e) 2648500 « FAX (15 3bamEas e . J\'JUL 131993,

PACIRGC ERVIROXMENTAL GROUP, INC.

Pacific Environmental Group

2025 Gateway Place, Sufte 440

San Jose, CA 95110 .
Attertion: Mike Hurd ) . -

Project: 305-94.01/Shell, Castro Valley

Enclosed are the resuits from 4 soil sampl% received at Sequola Analytical on July 2,1933. The requ&cted
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

3G08001 Soil, SP-5A to 5D comp : 7/2/93 Corrosivity, Reactivity, &
. Ignitability
EPA 5030/8015
* s EPA 8240
EPA 8270
SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric)
STLC CAM 17 Metals

3G08002 Sofl, SP-5E to 5H comp 7/2/93 Corrosivity, Reactivity, &
ignitabiiity
EPA 5030/8015
EPA 8240
EPA 8270
SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric)
STLC CAM 17 Metals

3G08003 Soil, SP4E to 4H comp 7/2/93 Corrosivity, Reactivity, &
Ignitability

EPA 5030/8015

EPA 8240 -

EPA 8270

SM 5520 E&F (Gra\nmetnc)
STLC CAM 17 Metals

A

3G068004 Soil, SP-6A 10 6D comp . 7/2/93 Corrosivity, Reactivity, &
Ignitability

EPA 5030/8015

EPA 8240

EPA 8270

SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric)
STLC CAM 17 Metals

yem o

Please contact me if you have any questions. inthe meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Eidleen A. Manning 3G0B00L.PPP <1>

Project Manager



@ SEQUOIA ANAI.YTICAI.

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwoothty CA94063

' w (415) 364-9500 + FAX (415) 3649

2025 Gateway Place, Sulte 440 SampleMatc  Sod - Receved:  Jul2, 1993}
San Jose, CA- 95110 Analysis Method: EPA §030/8015 . . Repotted: 3
Mike Hurd First Sample #: 3608001

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

. Reporting Sample Sampie - Sample  Sample
Analyte Limit iD. LD, LD. LD.
ma/kg 3G08001 3G08002 3G08003  3G08004
SP-5At0 5D SPSEtoSH SP4Eto4H  SP6A106D
comp comp comp comp
Purgeable : )
Hydrocarbons 10 410 140 38 N.D.
< ' - <
Chromatogram Patterm; Non-gas Non-gas Non-gas -
>C8 >C8 >C8
Quality Control Data £ )
Report Lim# © _
Mudtiplication Factor: 20 50 - 20 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/7/93 7/7/98  7/7/93  7/6/93
Instrument {dentification: £ GCHP7  GCHP7 GCHP7 ~GCHP-18
Surrogate Recovery: 98 9% . o1 102
{QC Limits = 70-130%). -

Furgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Anafytes reported as N.D. were nof detected above the stated reporting firnit.

SEQUOIA LYTICAL

Tl

Eileen AL Manning
Project Manager 3GOB001.PPP <1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W _(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233° = -

Oy O L A P NI R y s B s

gpa roject D: 2 Sampl Jul 2,71993};

§2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: Sofl, SP-&AtoSDcomp Reoetved- Jul 2, 19935
tSan Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 ’ Analyzed: Jul 7, 1993«;

Attenﬂon MicHud LabNumber: 308004 o RoROREd: Jul 8 1993--;;-

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte , Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg pa/kg
Acetone 500 N.D.
Benzene - 100 . ' N.D.
Bromodichloromethane 100 N.D.
Bromaoform 160 : . N.D.
Bromomethane . 100 D,
2-Butanone N 500 N.D.
Carbon disuffide 100 : N.D.
Carbon tetrachionde.....cveeercricrrrrescsesssasasssmmsnresreessas 100 N.D.
Chiorobenzene..... 100 N.D.
Chioroathane 100 N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether...... 500 . N.D.
Chloroform . 100 N.D.
Chloromethane 100 . N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 100 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane : : 100 N.D.
1.2-Dichloroethane 100 N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethene 100 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene ’ 100 N.D.
trang-1,2-Dichioroethene ; 100 N.D.
1,2-Dichioropropane s 100 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.... 100 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 100 N.D.
Ethylbenzene 100 ND.
2-Hexanone i 500 ND.
Methylene chioride. 250 N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pertancne 500 N.D.
Styrene. 100 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 100 N.D.
Tetrachiorosthene 100 ND,
Toluene. : 100 N.D.
11 ,1-Tnd1!oroeﬁ1ane 100 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 100 N.D.
Trichioroethene 100 N:D.
Trichlorofiucromethane....... : 100 ND.
Vinyl acetate . 100 : N.D.
Vit ChIOATE. .ttt 100 eeeriataimeeesennesaraes N.D.
Total Xylenes ..... - . 2 L[ U N.D.

Anatytes reported as N.D. were ngt present above the stated limit of detection.

"SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

“h

Eileen A Manning
Project Manager 3G08001.PPP <5>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

. 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
W {415) 364-9600 « FAX{415) 364-9233 -

§San Jose, CA 95110
SAttention: Mike Hurd
5

:. ‘Pacific Environmental Group e liont Br
Y2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

3G08004

R s R S S S AR T
5-84.01/Shell, Castro Valley
Sample D&ecnpt Soll, SP-6A to 6D comp
Analysis Method: EPA 8270
Lab Number:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Anaiyte

Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene

Anthracene

Benzoic Acid

Benzof{a)anthracene

Berzo(b)fiuoranthene

Benzofl)fiucranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzyl alcohol

Bis(2-chioroethoxy)methane

Bis(2-chioroethyl)ether
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ethet.

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate

4-Bromophenyl phenyi ether.

Butyl benzyl phthalate

4-Chioroaniine.
2-Chioronaphthalene

4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol

2-Chiorophenol

4-Chlorophenyl phenyt ether....

Chrysene.

Dibenz{a hjanthracene.

Dibenzofuran

Di-N-buty! phthalate

1,3-Dichlorabenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene

1.2-Dichlorobenzene

3,3-Dichiorobenzidine.

2 4-Dichiorophenol

Diethyl phthalate
2.4-Dimethyiphenol

Dimethyl phthalate

4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl
2,4-Dinitrophenol :

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Detection Limit
ra/kg

100
1G9
100
500
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
500
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
500
100
100
100
500
100
100
100
100
500
500

Page 1of2

Sample Results
pafkg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

£
Of
Ar

3Go8001.PPP <12>



() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
SR

TS R T S e S s ilsss N R R o e St A

i Pacific Environmental Group Client Project ID: 305-94.01 /Shell Caslro Valley Sampled: Jul 2, 19933
ko025 Gateway Place, Sulte 440 Sample Descript: Sof, SP-6A to 6D comp : Received: Jul 2, 199335
kSan Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:  Jul 6, 19935
SAtterdion: Mike Hurd Lab Number: 3G03004 Analyzed: Jul 6, 1993%
3 - Reported z

R R B R R T e

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte . Detection Limit Sample Results
ra/kg pg/kg
2.4-Dinitrotoluene ‘ 100 e te e N.D.
2 ,6-Dinitrotoluene 100 " N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate... 100 e N.O.
Fluoranthene 100 ND.
Huorene 100 N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene. < - 100 5 . N.O.
Hexachlorobutadiene. 100 et N.D.
Hesachiorocyclopentadiene. 100 e ND.
Hexachloroethane 100 e renaen N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene. 100 . vhrmrnrenseenes N.D.
{SOPHOIONA. ... : 2 (01 U N.D.
2-Methyinaphthalene.... 100 v N.D.
2-Methyiphenol 100 N.D.
4-MethVIPRENOL ot rsmssisnnnes 100 e N.D.
Naphthalene T00 e N.D.
2-Nitroaniline 500 N.D.
3-Nitroaniline 500 i rmeeene s N.D.
AN HTOANNG. ..veee e rsemeeaecemermescamemcaresssssaminmrensesasatecans 500 rrenamanyerans N.D.
Nitrobenzene 100 e encrrreeerararnes N.D.
2-Nitrophenol 100 rereeneseenee N.D.
4-Nitrophenol 500 eeecescsncrnnene N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine. . 100 . N.D.
N-Nitroso-d-N-propylamine..... . 100 ANDL
Pentachiorophenol . 500 .- "N.D.
Phenanthrene : x 100 N.D.
Phenol 100 . N.D.
Pyrene 100 N.D.
1.2, 4-Trichicrobenzene. 100 ceeeeeesncceresersseenerensnann N.D.
2,4,5-Trichloropheno! ) 1 N.D.
2.4,6-Trichlorophenol . R 100 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

V(ﬁ!een A Manning :

Project Manager Page 2 of 2 3G0B001.PPP <13
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() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364:9233 '~ ~ :

roup Client Project ID:  305-84.01/Shell, Castro Valley Sampled:  Jul 2, 1993%
¥o025 Gateway Place, Sulte 440 Matrix Descript:  Soll Received:  Jul 2, 19933
ESan Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric) Extracted:  Jul 7, 1993}
& Attention: Mike Hurd First Sample #: 3G08001 Analyzed: Jul 7; 19932

. Repotted:

TOTAL RECOVEﬁAB!..E PETROLEUM OIL

Sample . Sampfe Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
3GO8001 SP-5A ta §D 120
comp )
3G08002 SP-5E to 5H 51 <
comp :
3G08003 SP-4E 10 4H 1,700
comp .
3G0o8004 . SP-6Ato 6D " ND.
comp
Detection Limits: 50

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

?EQE)CT
Eileent A. Manning
- Project Manager

*

YTICAL

3G08001.PPP <14>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwoad City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

IR R

Client Pro| Z
%2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: Sof, SP-BAtoGD comp Received: Jut 2, 1993”%
San Jose, CA 95110 Analyzed:  Jul3,7, 1993;6’
Attention Mike Hurd Lab Number 3G08004 Reported . Jui 8, 19
52 R R BTN B B LR 0 O R SRR B S Y M

CORROSIVITY, IGNITABILITY, AND REACTIVITY

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Resuits
Corrosivity:

PH e snes st enss NA 7.1
Ignitability:

Flashpoint (Shell Open Cup) - N.A. : Negative
Reactivity: )

SUfid, MG/KG..coniameemcmerremremremeas e cassse e mssesssensaes < T N.D.

Cyanide, mg/kg 0.50 N.D.

Reaction with water. _ N.A Negative

I

Anafytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection,

r
QUO!A ANALYTICAL

AR

Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager 3G08001.PPP <18>



{ -~

(&) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

\‘\;{g’fk,#fﬂ “ 2

S A SR e SO

8 i ChentPrOject iD: 305-9401 "/Sneli, Castro Valiey Sampled: Jui 2, 1953¢
12025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: Solil, SP-6A to 6D comp Received: Jut 2, 19833
~San Jose, CA 95110 - Extracted:  _Jul 8, 10337

> Attention: Mike Hurd Jpeported:  dul 12, 19932&

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Totat Threshold Limit Concentration
. Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TILC Detection Analysis
Anaiyte Max. Limit Limit Resutt Max. Limit  Limit Resuft
{mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/kg) (mg/ka) {mg/kg)
“ %

Antimony 15 ° 0.10 N.D. 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 010 . N.D. 500 5.0 -
Barium 100 0.10 86 10,000 - 50 -
Benyllium 0.75 0.010 0.011 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 - 0.010 N.D. 100 0.50 -
Chromium (V) 50 0.0050 . 500 0.050 -
Chromium 560 0.010 0.11 2,500 0.50 -
Caobalt 80 0.050 0.46 8,000 25 -
Copper 25 0.010 0.22 2,500 0.50 -

5.0 0.10 0.13 1,000 5.0 -
Mercury 0.20 0.00020 N.D. 20 0.010 ' -
Molybdenum 350 0.050 N.D. 3,500 25 - -
Nickel 20 0.050 0.74 2,000 25 -
Selenium 10 .. 0.040 ND ) 100 50 -
Siver ) 50 0.010 N.D. 500 0.50 S
Thaflium 7.0 0.10 N.D. 700 5.0 -
Vanadium 24 0.050 0.61 2,400 25 ) -
Zinc 250 0.010 . 0.38 5,000 050 - -
Asbestos - ' 10 - 10,000 100 -
Fluoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC results are reported as mgfkg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

lleen A Manning
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ASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD

V-9

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road,
Castro Valley, California

40 FEET

PROPOSED GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL LOCATIO:




DISPOSAL
CONFIRMATION
GRADI%\NWNSTRUCTION, INC.
Client: .
Project #: % 5? 4 -O /
Staton #: ‘

Site Address: LI Casto V7 le, &1

City/State: Cor st Wt PL%’I
Notify Date: - (o

Drum #:CY

Geologist: )

Disposal %
Facility:

Disposal Date: .ja -23%-93

Disposal Cost:

Contact:

Phone #:

Fax #:

Hauler: Gradient Construction, Inc.
Contact: Brian Wetzsteon

Phone #: (408) 984-6536

Fax #: (408) 243-3911

RHONDARB/DISPOSAL September 16, 1991



